Before the
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State of Missouri

DENNIS STRECKFUSS,
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)



Petitioner,
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)


vs.

)

No. 10-1041 DI



)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)

OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL
)

INSTITUTIONS AND 
)

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


 The Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (“Director”) may refuse to license Dennis Streckfuss as a bail bond agent because he pled guilty
 to felony possession of cocaine base and was in possession of marijuana and cocaine base in violation of §195.202.

Procedure


Streckfuss filed a complaint on June 7, 2010, challenging the Director’s denial of his application for a license as a bail bond agent.  On September 10, 2010, this Commission 
convened a hearing.  Diana C. Carter represented Streckfuss.  Elfin L. Noce represented the Director.  After the hearing, Tamara W. Kopp entered her appearance replacing Noce as counsel for the Director.  The case became ready for our decision on December 13, 2010, when the Director filed the last written argument.
Findings of Fact
1. The Director first licensed Streckfuss as a bail bond agent on March 4, 2004.  Streckfuss remained licensed as a bail bond agent until his license expired on March 4, 2007.
2. On September 9, 2005, a St. Louis County police officer searched Streckfuss’ automobile during a traffic stop and found cocaine base and marijuana.  Streckfuss had taken the drugs, with the intent to destroy them, from a man he encountered while trying to locate a fugitive.  Streckfuss knew that the drugs were controlled substances and that his possession of the drugs was illegal.
3. On September 16, 2006, Streckfuss entered Alford guilty pleas to felony possession of cocaine base and misdemeanor possession of marijuana in relation to his possession of the drugs on September 9, 2005.  The Circuit Court of St. Louis County suspended the imposition of sentence and ordered Streckfuss to complete three years’ probation for the felony and two years’ probation for the misdemeanor.  
4. Streckfuss completed the required probation without incident.
5. On December 3, 2009, Streckfuss filed his application for a license as a bail bond agent with the Director.  Streckfuss disclosed his guilty pleas on the application.

6. On May 3, 2010, the Director issued an order refusing to license Streckfuss as a bail bond agent.  The Director notified Streckfuss of the denial by certified mail on May 10, 2010.
7. Other than the September 16th guilty plea, Streckfuss had met all other conditions for licensure.  The Director did not have any record of complaints against Streckfuss for poor job 
performance or breach of any fiduciary duty during his previous period of licensure from March 4, 2004, to March 4, 2007.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Streckfuss’ complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to demonstrate his or her entitlement to a license.
  When an applicant for a license files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  Under § 374.051.1, we are limited to determining whether the applicant may be denied licensure.  If we find grounds to deny, our review is complete and the Director has exclusive discretionary authority to refuse a license.
  
I.  Statutory Grounds for Denial of Licensure

Under § 374.750,
 the Director:

may refuse to issue or renew any license required pursuant to sections 374.700 to 374.775 for any one or any combination of causes stated in section 374.755.
The following are grounds for discipline under § 374.755.1:
(2) Final adjudication or a plea of guilty or nolo contendere within the past fifteen years in a criminal prosecution under any state or federal law for a felony or a crime involving moral turpitude whether or not a sentence is imposed, prior to issuance of license date;
*   *   *

(6) Violation of any provision of or any obligation imposed by the laws of this state, department of insurance, financial institutions and professional registration rules and regulations, or aiding or abetting other persons to violate such laws, orders, rules or regulations, or subpoenas[.]

A.  Plea of Guilty to a Felony 

Streckfuss entered an Alford plea of guilty to felony possession of cocaine base in violation of § 195.202.
  An Alford plea is a guilty plea for purposes of § 374.755.1.
  The guilty plea was entered within fifteen years of Streckfuss’ application for a license.  Therefore, the Director may refuse to issue Streckfuss a license under § 374.755.1(2).
B.  Crime Involving Moral Turpitude

“Moral turpitude means acts which are contrary to justice, honesty, modesty or good morals, or involving baseness, vileness or depravity.”
  The Missouri Supreme Court has held felony possession of cocaine to be a crime of moral turpitude under this definition.
  Streckfuss entered a guilty plea to felony possession of cocaine base in violation of § 195.202,
 which is a crime involving moral turpitude.  Therefore, the Director may refuse to issue Streckfuss a license under § 374.755.1(2).
C.  Violation of any Obligation Imposed by Law

The Director argues that the criminal acts underlying Streckfuss’ guilty pleas are cause for discipline under § 374.755.1(6).  Section 195.202
 provides that “[e]xcept as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425 it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.”  Cocaine base and marijuana are both controlled substances.
  Streckfuss entered Alford pleas in which he pled guilty to violating § 195.202,
 but proclaimed his innocence.  

Streckfuss, however, admitted at the hearing that he was in possession of cocaine base and marijuana on September 9, 2005.  He also knew that the drugs were controlled substances and that his possession of them was illegal.  We find that Streckfuss violated § 195.202.
  Therefore, the Director may refuse to issue Streckfuss a license under § 374.755.1(6).
II.  Discretion

Streckfuss requests that we order the Director to issue him a license as a bail bond agent.  Streckfuss argues that §§ 374.750 and 374.755 provide the Director and this Commission with discretion to issue him a license even when there are statutory grounds for denial.  The Director asserts that no discretionary authority is available because the requirements of § 374.715 and Rule 33.17 are mandatory threshold requirements that prohibit the licensing of Streckfuss as a result of his guilty pleas.   We need not resolve the issue of what discretion is available because we have no discretionary authority to order the Director to issue a license.
   


Section 374.051.1 provides: 

Any applicant refused a license . . . by order of the director under sections 374.755 . . . may file a petition with the administrative hearing commission alleging that the director has refused the license.  The administrative hearing commission shall conduct hearings and make findings of fact and conclusions of law in determining whether the applicant may be disqualified by statute.  Notwithstanding section 621.120, the director shall retain discretion in refusing a license or renewal and such discretion shall not transfer to the administrative hearing commission. 

We have determined that Streckfuss may be disqualified by statute from licensure; therefore, any available discretionary authority may only be exercised by the Director.

Summary

The Director may refuse to license Streckfuss as a bail bond agent under §§ 374.750 and 374.755.1(2) and (6).

SO ORDERED on April 6, 2011.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

�Streckfuss entered an “Alford plea” in which he pled guilty to the criminal charges while proclaiming his innocence.  Alford pleas are guilty pleas for purposes of the disciplinary statutes.  Watkins v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 651 S.W.2d 582, 583-84 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).


�RSMo 2000.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2010, unless otherwise noted.
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	�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


�Section 374.051.1


�RSMo 2000.


�RSMo 2000.


�See Watkins, 651 S.W.2d at 583-84.


	�In re Shunk, 847 S.W.2d 789, 791 (Mo. banc 1993).


�Id.


�RSMo 2000.


�RSMo 2000.


� See § 195.017, RSMo 2000.


�RSMo 2000.


�RSMo 2000.


�We have agreed with the Director’s interpretation in the past.  See Loughary v. Director of Dep’t Ins., Fin. Inst. & Prof’l Regis’n, No. 07-1610 DI (Nov. 5, 2008); Joyce v. Director of Dep’t Ins., Fin. Inst. & Prof’l Regis’n, No. 07-1364 DI (July 7, 2008); and Cherry v. Director of Dep’t Ins., Fin. Inst. & Prof’l Regis’n, No. 08-1917 (May 11, 2009).
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